
 VENETA  
PLANNING COMMISSION 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Hillbilly Brews Expansion – City File No. SR-4-23 
Site Plan Review 

 
Application Received:  November 2, 2023  

Application Deemed Incomplete: November 29, 2023 

Additional Information Received:  November 30, 2023 

     March 13, 2024 

Application Complete:  March 14, 2024 

Notice Mailed:    April 5, 2024 

Notice Posted:   April 5, 2024 

Staff Report Date:  April 29, 2024 

120 days from Completeness: July 12, 2024  

Agency Referrals:   Lane Fire Authority – Brian Sayles, Fire Marshall 
     Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) Region 2 
     Building Official – Jason Bush, CBO 
     Lane County Public Works/Transportation Planning 
     EPUD 
     Sanipac 
     Branch Engineering – Lane Branch, City Engineer 
     Veneta Public Works – Kyle Schauer, Public Works Director 
     CenturyLink  
 
Prepared by:  Daniel Findlay, Associate Planner 
 

BASIC DATA   

Owner: Farm Grown LLC 
 87841 Misty Lane 
 Veneta, Oregon 97487 
 
Applicant: JRC Ventures LLC 
 24870 Warthen Road 
     Elmira, Oregon 97437 
 
Agent:     Joanna and Charbel Richa 
     24870 Warthen Road 
     Elmira, Oregon 97437 
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Representative:   Kaminski Construction 
     4673 Isabelle Street 
     Eugene, OR 97407 
 
Site Address:    88345 Territorial Road 
Assessor’s Map No.   17-06-36-11 
Tax Lot No.    00300 
Zoning District:   Community Commercial (CC)  
Comprehensive Plan Designation: Commercial (C) 
     
REQUEST 
Site Plan Review for the expansion of an existing drive-through coffee shop to replace the 
existing 128 square-foot building with a 358 square-foot building. 
 
BACKGROUND, PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS, AND CONTEXT 
The subject site is a 0.36-acre parcel on the northeast corner of Jeans Road and Territorial 
Road. See the vicinity map below. 
 

 
The subject property is the site of an existing drive-through coffee shop. On May 3rd, 1994, the 
site received approval of a Temporary Use Permit for a ‘drive-in espresso facility.’ On July 5, 
1994, the site received approval of a Site Plan Review for a ‘drive-through espresso facility’ (City 
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File No. SR-3-94). On June 4, 1999, the City approved an amendment to the original Site Plan 
Review to replace the existing 7’ X 14’ building with an 8’ by 24’ building (City File No. SR-2-99). 
There have been no land use approvals since, and the site has continually been in operation. 
 
The site has vehicular access off of Territorial Road at the northwest corner of the site and off 
of Jeans Road at the south end of the site. There are currently no striped off-street parking 
spaces, but the applicant is proposing to stripe the two required off-street parking spaces, with 
one of said spaces being ADA-accessible. There is currently pedestrian and bicycle access off of 
the existing public sidewalk on Jeans Road. There is no sidewalk where the parcel fronts 
Territorial Road. 
 
The subject site is zoned Community Commercial (CC). To the north and east are lots zoned 
Community Commercial (CC). To the south are lots zoned Industrial Commercial (IC). To the 
west are lots zoned Highway Commercial (HC). 
 
To the north, east, and south are vacant lots. To the west, across Territorial Road, is the West 
Lane Shopping Center. 
 
Wastewater 
The site is currently served by City sewer. 
 
Water 
The site is currently served by City water. 
 
Stormwater 
Almost the entirety of the site is paved asphalt. There is no on-site or off-site stormwater 
detention and treatment facilities. The stormwater flows south, where it enters a catch basin 
on the corner of Jeans Road and Territorial, where it enters a City stormwater pipe and flows 
north for approximately 200 feet before it outfalls into the ditch along the east side of 
Territorial Road.  From there, the stormwater flows approximately 300 feet further north and 
enters the Long Tom River. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
Notice was mailed to all property owners and property addresses within 300 feet of the site on 
April 5, 2024. Notice was published in the Eugene Register Guard on April 10, 2024. Notice was 
posted at the site, Veneta City Hall, Fern Ridge Library, and on the City website on April 5, 2024. 
All public notice was done in accordance with Veneta Land Development Ordinance No. 493, 
Section 11.07(2). 
 
APPROVAL CRITERIA  
Veneta Land Development Ordinance No. 493, Section 6.05 – Approval Criteria. 
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REFERRAL COMMENTS 
Referral comments were received from Lane County Transportation Planning and from the City 
Engineer. These are attached as Exhibits D and E, respectively. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Staff has not received any public comment at the time of writing this report. 
 
ISSUES 
The following issues have been raised concerning the proposal: 
 
Lane County Transportation Planning 
Lane County, which has jurisdiction over Territorial Road, provided the following comments: 
 

LC 15.137(3) states that for properties with frontage on two or more roads, access will 
be limited to the intersecting street with the lower functional classification as defined in 
LC 15.020(2). If the functional class is the same or undetermined for either road, access 
must be taken from the road with the lowest expected traffic volume. The County 
Engineer may make specific exceptions when necessary to ensure safe and efficient 
travel. 
 
This means access from Territorial Highway would need to be closed and the only access 
to and from the property would be from Jeans Road. In recognition of this being an 
established operation that does not have a documented history of safety concerns, and 
the fact that this proposal will not add a significant number of additional trips, Lane 
County would be willing to allow the Territorial Highway access to remain open with 
modifications to the Jeans Road access. Modifying Jeans Road to be right in/right out 
only would satisfy concerns the County has about this access location. Specifically, there 
are concerns surrounding turning movements both into and from the property because 
of the proximity to the Territorial Highway and Jeans Road intersection. Signage and 
pavement marking would be an acceptable remedy to modify the access. 
 
Lane County has viewed evidence that indicates that some of the curbing on the subject 
property along Territorial Highway may be in disrepair. In the interest of encouraging 
patrons to utilize the two access points onto the property, Lane County requests that 
the curbing on the property along Territorial Highway be repaired or have some sort of 
barrier such as wheel stops placed where the curbing has deteriorated. This action 
would serve to formalize the existing access points. 

 
To address these concerns, the County requested the two following conditions of approval: 

• Per LC 15.137(3), in order to retain the second access, located on Territorial Highway, 
signage and pavement markings must be added to the Jeans Road access indicating that 
this access is only right turn in and right turn out. 
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• Repair the curb on the subject property along the property line that abuts Territorial 
Highway. In lieu of repairing the curb, other barriers may be acceptable such as wheel 
stops placed along the area where the curb is not continuous. 

Staff recommends including these conditions in the final order (See Exhibit A). 
 
ADA-Accessible Parking Spot 
The City Engineer’s findings stated that “the ADA parking stall needs to be a van-accessible stall 
per ORS 447.233 with a 9’ wide stall and an 8’ wide accessible aisle…” The proposed ADA-
accessible parking space on the applicant’s site plan shows an 82” (or 6’ 10”) wide van-
accessible stall at its widest, with the stall narrowing down to 6’ as it travels south. A condition 
of approval has been added to ensure that the applicant provides a stall in accordance with ORS 
447.233 and Table 5.20(c) of the Veneta Land Development Ordinance No. 493. 
 
Commercial Design Standards 
Section 5.13 of the Veneta Land Development Ordinance No. 493 contains design standards for 
commercial and mixed-use developments. This request is for a commercial development in the 
Community Commercial zone, thus, these standards apply. The applicant is requesting 
adjustments to some of these standards, namely Sections 5.13(2)(C), 5.13(2)(H), and 5.13(2)(I). 
Adjustments to these standards are allowed, but may only be approved by the Planning 
Commission. 
 
Section 5.13(2)(C) requires that all primary building entrances incorporate a pedestrian shelter. 
This can be achieved through features like recessed entrances, porches, stoops, overhangs, or 
other similar features. The proposed building does not contain a pedestrian shelter. However, 
this building is drive-through only, and is not open to the public. The applicant is requesting 
that the Planning Commission waive this requirement, and staff recommends the Commission 
do so, as a pedestrian shelter is not needed in this specific situation. 
 
Section 5.13(2)(H) requires that all street-facing building elevations contain a ‘break in the 
plane’ at least once every 30 feet. This break can be achieved through building offsets, 
projections, overhangs, bays, arcades, balconies, dormers, towers, etc. The intent of this 
standard is to promote aesthetic and visual interest by breaking up large expanses of 
uninterrupted walls. The proposed building does not contain such a break in the plane, 
however, it is only 32 feet long. The applicant is requesting that the Planning Commission waive 
this requirement, and staff recommends the Commission do so, as the proposed building does 
not contain an excessive amount of uninterrupted building surface, and only slightly exceeds 
the 30-foot requirement. 
 
Section 5.13(2)(I) requires that all street-facing building elevations have openings (windows, 
doors, balconies, etc.) that cover 60% of the building’s elevation. An exception is allowed when 
a building faces more than one street, in which case the standard can be reduce to 30%. The 
proposed building will face two streets, Territorial Road and Jeans Road. The applicant meets 
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the 30% standard on the secondary street (Jeans Road), but the building elevation facing 
Territorial Road contains only 34% windows. The intent of this section is to promote aesthetic 
and visual interest and to promote a kind of ‘natural surveillance’ of the street from the insides 
of buildings. The applicant is requesting the Commission accept the reduction, and staff 
recommends the Commission do so. The building is a drive-through, and as such, the 
employees will consistently be at and looking out of the window onto Territorial Road, 
achieving the intent to promote natural surveillance.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the findings for the Site Plan Review request stated in the Proposed Final Order, Staff 
recommends conditional approval of the Site Plan Review request. The proposed conditions of 
approval are specified in the Proposed Final Order (Exhibit A). 
 
POSSIBLE ACTIONS BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

1. Approve the Site Plan Review with specified conditions of approval based on the 
findings in the Proposed Final Order 

2. Modify the proposed findings or conditions of approval in the Proposed Final Order. 
3. Deny the Site Plan Review based on the Commission’s findings. 
4. Continue deliberations on the Site Plan Review request if more information is needed. 

 
EXHIBITS 
Exhibit A – Proposed Final Order  
Exhibit B – Applicant’s Site Plan 
Exhibit C – Applicant’s Submittal 
Exhibit D – Lane County Transportation Planning Comments 
Exhibit E – City Engineer Comments 
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MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION NOTES:

- PER 2022 OSSC 1008.2: ILLUMINATION REQUIRED. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL
BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THAT THE ROOM OR SPACE IS OCCUPIED.

- PER 2022 OSSC 1008.2.1: ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER NORMAL POWER. THE MEANS OF EGRESS 
ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING SURFACE

- PER 2022 OSSC 1008.3: EMERGENCY POWER FOR ILLUMINATION. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS
ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES* ELECTRICAL SUPPLY.

- PER 2022 OSSC 1008.3.1: GENERAL. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE IN ROOMS AND SPACES THAT
REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY
ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

1. AISLES
2. CORRIDORS
3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAY AND RAMPS

- PER 2022 OSSC 1008.34: DURATION. THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A
DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR
AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 2702.

- PER 2022 OSSC 1008.3.5: ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER EMERGENCY POWER. EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES
SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS NOT LESS THAN AN AVERAGE OF 1
FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOTCANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE
PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TODECLINE TO 0.6
FOOTCANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOTCANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE END
OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY
RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED. IN GROUP I-2 OCCUPANCIES, FAILURE OF A SINGLE LAMP IN A
LUMINAIRE SHALL NOT REDUCE THE ILLUMINATION LEVEL TO LESS THAN 0.2 FOOTCANDLE (2.2 LUX)
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Title:
2021 IECC

Project Type: New Construction
Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 14%

Location: Veneta, Oregon
Climate Zone: 4c

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Project Information
Energy Code:

88345 Territorial Hwy.

Credits:  10.0 Required   12.5 Proposed
    10% cooling efficiency improvement, 2.5 credit
    On-site renewable energy, 7.0 credit
    10% heating efficiency improvement, 3.0 credit

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Building Area Floor Area

1-Dining: Cafeteria/Fast Food : Nonresidential 359

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Cavity
R-Value

Cont.
R-Value

Proposed
U-Factor

Budget U-
Factor(a)

Gross Area
or

Perimeter

Floor: Wood-Framed, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Cafeteria/Fast
Food]

359 30.0 0.0 0.033 0.033

Roof: Attic Roof, Wood Joists, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining:
Cafeteria/Fast Food]

384 30.0 0.0 0.034 0.021

NORTH
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining:
Cafeteria/Fast Food]

95 24.0 0.0 0.058 0.051

Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining:
Cafeteria/Fast Food]

34 --- --- 0.580 0.370

Window: Vinyl Frame: Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product ID
v000588040, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Cafeteria/Fast
Food] (b)

12 --- --- 0.300 0.450

EAST
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining:
Cafeteria/Fast Food]

243 24.0 0.0 0.058 0.051

Window: Vinyl Frame: Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product ID
v000588040, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Cafeteria/Fast
Food] (b)

30 --- --- 0.300 0.450

SOUTH
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining:
Cafeteria/Fast Food]

95 24.0 0.0 0.058 0.051

Window: Vinyl Frame: Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product ID
v000588040, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Cafeteria/Fast
Food] (b)

24 --- --- 0.300 0.450

WEST
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining:
Cafeteria/Fast Food]

243 24.0 0.0 0.058 0.051

Project Title:
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Assembly Cavity
R-Value

Cont.
R-Value

Proposed
U-Factor

Budget U-
Factor(a)

Gross Area
or

Perimeter

Window: Vinyl Frame: Operable, Perf. Specs.: Product ID
v000588040, SHGC 0.32, [Bldg. Use 1 - Dining: Cafeteria/Fast
Food] (b)

30 --- --- 0.300 0.450

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.

Envelope Compliance Statement
Compliance Statement:  The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Envelope PASSES: Design 0.0% better than code
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Title:
2021 IECC

Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Project Information
Energy Code:

88345 Territorial Hwy.

Credits:  10.0 Required   12.5 Proposed
    10% cooling efficiency improvement, 2.5 credit
    On-site renewable energy, 7.0 credit
    10% heating efficiency improvement, 3.0 credit

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Allowed Interior Lighting Power
A

Area Category
B

Floor Area
(ft2)

C
Allowed

Watts / ft2

D
Allowed Watts

1-Coffee Preparation Area (Common Space Types:Food Preparation) 359 1.09 391

391Total Allowed Watts =

Proposed Interior Lighting Power
E

(C X D)
D

Fixture
Watt.

A
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast

B
Lamps/
Fixture

C
# of

Fixture

1-Coffee Preparation Area (Common Space Types:Food Preparation)
LED: 194994243731: 6" wafer-thin led downlight: LED A Lamp 13W: 1 12 13 156

156Total Proposed Watts =

Interior Lighting Compliance
Statement
Compliance Statement:  The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

Interior Lighting PASSES: Design 60% better than code

Project Title:
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Title:
2021 IECC

Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Project Information
Energy Code:

88345 Territorial Hwy.

3 (Other (LZ3))Exterior Lighting Zone

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power
A

Area/Surface Category
B

Quantity
C

Allowed
Watts /

D
Tradable
Wattage

E
Allowed Watts

(B X C)

Drive-thru Area (Drive-up windows/doors) 4 windows 200 No 800
Entry Door (Entry canopy) 0 ft2 0.4 Yes 0

Total Tradable Watts (a) =
Total Allowed Watts =

Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) =

0

800

500

(a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces.
(b) A supplemental allowance equal to 500 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable

areas/surfaces.

Proposed Exterior Lighting Power
E

(C X D)
D

Fixture
Watt.

A
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast

B
Lamps/
Fixture

C
# of

Fixture

Drive-thru Area (Drive-up windows/doors, 4 windows or doors): Non-tradable Wattage
LED: vt30us440p: LED Vapor Tight Slim Strip Ligh: LED Other Fixture Unit 28W: 1 4 30 120

Entry Door (Entry canopy, 0 ft2): Tradable Wattage
LED: 00194995254156: HGX LED Security Floodlighting: LED Other Fixture Unit
25W:

2 1 25 25

25Total Tradable Proposed Watts =

Exterior Lighting TBD: Invalid exterior use quantity

Project Title:
Data filename:
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COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Mechanical Compliance Certificate

Project Title:
2021 IECC

Project Type: New Construction

Location: Veneta, Oregon
Climate Zone: 4c

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Project Information
Energy Code:

88345 Territorial Hwy.

Credits:  10.0 Required   12.5 Proposed
    10% cooling efficiency improvement, 2.5 credit
    On-site renewable energy, 7.0 credit
    10% heating efficiency improvement, 3.0 credit

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Mechanical Systems List
Quantity System Type & Description

Split System Heat Pump
Heating Mode: Capacity = 24 kBtu/h,
    Proposed Efficiency = 12.50 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2
Cooling Mode: Capacity = 24 kBtu/h,
    Proposed Efficiency = 17.90 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2
    Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00

1 HVAC System (Multiple-Zone):

Mechanical Compliance Statement
Compliance Statement:  The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date
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Inspection Checklist
Requirements: 2.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Energy Code: 2021 IECC

Section
#

& Req.ID
Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C103.2
[PR1]1

Plans and/or specifications provide all
information with which compliance
can be determined for the building
envelope and document where
exceptions to the standard are
claimed.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C103.2
[PR2]1

Plans, specifications, and/or
calculations provide all information
with which compliance can be
determined for the mechanical and
service water heating systems and
document where exceptions to the
standard are claimed. Load
calculations per acceptable
engineering standards and
handbooks. Hot water system sized
per manufacturer's sizing guide.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C103.2
[PR4]1

Plans, specifications, and/or
calculations provide all information
with which compliance can be
determined for the interior lighting
and electrical systems and equipment
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include interior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C103.2
[PR8]1

Plans, specifications, and/or
calculations provide all information
with which compliance can be
determined for the exterior lighting
and electrical systems and equipment
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include exterior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.4.1
[PR10]1

The vertical fenestration area <= 30
percent of the gross above-grade wall
area.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.4.1
[PR11]1

The skylight area <= 3 percent of the
gross roof area.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title:
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C402.4.2
[PR14]1

In enclosed spaces > 2,500 ft2
directly under a roof with ceiling
heights >15 ft. and used as an office,
lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor,
storage, gymnasium/exercise center,
convention center, automotive
service, manufacturing, non-
refrigerated warehouse, retail store,
distribution/sorting area,
transportation, or workshop, the
following requirements apply: (a) the
daylight zone under skylights is >=
half the floor area; (b) the skylight
area to daylight zone is >= 3 percent
with a skylight VT >= 0.40; or a
minimum skylight effective aperture
>= 1 percent.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C406
[PR9]1

Plans, specifications, and/or
calculations provide all information
with which compliance can be
determined for the additional energy
efficiency package options.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Footing / Foundation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C303.2.1
[FO6]1

Exterior insulation protected against
damage, sunlight, moisture, wind,
landscaping and equipment
maintenance activities.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.13.2
,
C403.13.3
[FO9]3

Snow/ice melting system and freeze
protection systems have sensors and
controls configured to limit service for
pavement temperature above 50F and
outdoor temperature above 40F.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Framing / Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C303.1.3
[FR12]2

Fenestration products rated in
accordance with NFRC certified and as
to performance labels or certificates
provided.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.4.3
[FR10]1

Vertical fenestration SHGC value. Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.4.3,
C402.4.3.
4
[FR8]1

Installed vertical fenestration U-factor
and SHGC consistent with label
specifications and as reported in plans
and COMcheck reports.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.4.5
[FR14]2

U-factor of opaque swinging and
nonswinging doors associated with the
building thermal envelope meets
requirements.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.5.1.
4
[FR20]1

The building envelope contains a
continuous air barrier that is sealed in
an approved manner and average
assembly air leakage <= 0.04 cfm/ft2.
Air barrier penetrations are sealed in
an approved manner.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.5.4
[FR18]3

Factory-built fenestration and doors
are labeled as meeting air leakage
requirements.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Plumbing Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C404.5,
C404.5.1,
C404.5.2
[PL6]3

Heated water supply piping conforms
to pipe length and volume
requirements. Refer to section details.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
#

& Req.ID
Mechanical Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C402.2.6
[ME41]3

Thermally ineffective panel surfaces of
sensible heating panels have
insulation >= R-3.5.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.7.7
[ME58]3

Outdoor air and exhaust systems have
motorized dampers that automatically
shut when not in use and meet
maximum leakage rates. Check
gravity dampers where allowed.
Reference section language for
operational details.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.8.1
[ME65]3

HVAC fan systems at design
conditions do not exceed allowable
fan system motor nameplate hp or fan
system bhp.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Mechanical Systems list for values.

C403.8.3
[ME117]2

Fans have a fan energy index (FEI) >=
1.00. Variable volume fans will have
an FEI >= 0.95.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C403.9
[ME144]2

Large diameter fans where installed
shall be tested and labeled in
accordance with AMCA 230.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.3
[ME55]2

HVAC equipment efficiency verified. Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Mechanical Systems list for values.

C403.2.1
[ME112]3

Zone isolation devices and controls
installed where applicable.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.2.2
[ME59]1

Natural or mechanical ventilation is
provided in accordance with
International Mechanical Code
Chapter 4. Mechanical ventilation has
capability to reduce outdoor air supply
to minimum per IMC Chapter 4.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.7.1
[ME59]1

Demand control ventilation provided
for spaces >500 ft2 and >15
people/1000 ft2 occupant density and
served by systems with air side
economizer, auto modulating outside
air damper control, or design airflow
>3,000 cfm.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.7.2
[ME115]3

Enclosed parking garage ventilation
has automatic contaminant detection
and capacity to stage or modulate
fans to 50% or less of design capacity.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.7.6
[ME141]3

HVAC systems serving guestrooms in
Group R-1 buildings with > 50
guestrooms: Each guestroom is
provided with controls that
automatically manage temperature
setpoint and ventilation (see sections
C403.7.6.1 and C403.7.6.2).

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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#
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Mechanical Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C403.7.4
[ME57]1

Exhaust air energy recovery on
systems meeting Table C403.7.4(1)
and C403.7.4(2).

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.7.5
[ME116]3

Kitchen exhaust systems comply with
replacement air and conditioned
supply air limitations, and satisfy hood
rating requirements and maximum
exhaust rate criteria.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.6.1
[ME75]2

Hydronic and multizone HVAC system
controls are VAV fans driven by
mechanical or electrical variable
speed drive per Table C403.4.1.1.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.6.9
[ME67]2

VAV fans have static pressure sensors
located so controller setpoint <=1.2
w.c..

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.1.
3
[ME24]2

Reset static pressure setpoint for DDC
controlled VAV boxes reporting to
central controller based on the zones
requiring the most pressure.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.3.
3.2
[ME121]3

Closed-circuit cooling tower within
heat pump loop have either automatic
bypass valve or lower leakage positive
closure dampers. Open-circuit tower
within heat pump loop have automatic
valve to bypass all heat pump water
flow around the tower. Open- or
closed-circuit cooling towers used in
conjunction with a separate heat
exchanger have heat loss by shutting
down the circulation pump on the
cooling tower loop. Open- or closed
circuit cooling towers have a separate
heat exchanger to isolate the cooling
tower from the heat pump loop, and
heat loss is controlled by shutting
down the circulation pump on the
cooling tower loop.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.1.
4
[ME63]2

Heating for vestibules and air curtains
with integral heating include
automatic controls that shut off the
heating system when outdoor air
temperatures > 45F. Vestibule
heating and cooling systems
controlled by a thermostat in the
vestibule with heating setpoint <=
60F and cooling setpoint >= 80F.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.2.
1
[ME53]3

Air outlets and zone terminal devices
have means for air balancing.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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#
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Mechanical Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C403.11.3
,
C403.11.3
.1,
C403.11.3
.2
[ME123]3

Refrigerated display cases, walk-in
coolers or walk-in freezers served by
remote compressors and remote
condensers not located in a
condensing unit, have fan-powered
condensers that comply with Sections
C403.11.3.1 and refrigeration
compressor systems that comply with
C403.11.3.2..

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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#

& Req.ID
Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C405.2.3.
1
[EL22]1

Spaces required to have light-
reduction controls have a manual
control that allows the occupant to
reduce the connected lighting load in
a reasonably uniform illumination
pattern >= 50 percent.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.2.1,
C405.2.1.
1
[EL18]1

Occupancy sensors installed in
classrooms/lecture/training rooms,
conference/meeting/multipurpose
rooms, copy/print rooms,
lounges/breakrooms, enclosed offices,
open plan office areas, restrooms,
storage rooms, locker rooms,
corridors, warehouse storage areas,
and other spaces <= 300 sqft that are
enclosed by floor-to-ceiling height
partitions. Reference section language
C405.2.1.2 for control function in
warehouses and section C405.2.1.3
for open plan office spaces.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.2.1.
2
[EL19]1

Occupancy sensors control function in
warehouses: In warehouses, the
lighting in aisleways and open areas is
controlled with occupant sensors that
automatically reduce lighting power
by 50% or more within 20 minutes of
when the areas are unoccupied. The
occupant sensors control lighting in
each aisleway independently and do
not control lighting beyond the
aisleway being controlled by the
sensor. Lights not turned off by
occupant sensors is done so by time-
switch.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.2.1.
3
[EL20]1

Occupant sensor control function in
open plan office areas: Occupant
sensor controls in open office spaces
>= 300 sq.ft. have controls 1)
configured so that general lighting can
be controlled separately in control
zones with floor areas <= 600 sq.ft.
within the space, 2) general lighting in
each zone permitted to turn on upon
occupancy in control zone, 3)
automatically turn off general lighting
in all control zones within 20 minutes
after all occupants have left the
space, 4) are configured so that
general lighting power in each control
zone is reduced by >= 80% of the full
zone general lighting power within 20
minutes of all occupants leaving that
control zone.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.2.2,
C405.2.2.
1
[EL21]2

Each area not served by occupancy
sensors (per C405.2.1.1) have time-
switch controls and functions detailed
in sections C405.2.2.1.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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#

& Req.ID
Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C405.2.4,
C405.2.4.
1,
C405.2.4.
2
[EL23]2

Daylight zones provided with
individual controls that control the
lights independent of general area
lighting. See code section C405.2.3
Daylight-responsive controls for
applicable spaces, C405.2.3.1 Daylight
responsive control function and
section C405.2.3.2 Sidelit zone.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.2.5
[EL27]1

Additional interior lighting power
allowed for special functions per the
approved lighting plans and is
automatically controlled and
separated from general lighting.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.2.7
[EL28]1

Automatic lighting controls for exterior
lighting installed. Controls will be
daylight controlled, set based on
business operation time-of-day, or
reduce connected lighting > 30%.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.7
[EL26]2

Low-voltage dry-type distribution
electric transformers meet the
minimum efficiency requirements of
Table C405.6.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.8
[EL27]2

Electric motors meet the minimum
efficiency requirements of Tables
C405.7(1) through C405.7(4).
Efficiency verified through certification
under an approved certification
program or the equipment efficiency
ratings shall be provided by motor
manufacturer (where certification
programs do not exist).

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.9.1,
C405.9.2
[EL28]2

Escalators and moving walks comply
with ASME A17.1/CSA B44 and have
automatic controls configured to
reduce speed to the minimum
permitted speed in accordance with
ASME A17.1/CSA B44 or applicable
local code when not conveying
passengers.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.10
[EL29]2

Total voltage drop across the
combination of feeders and branch
circuits <= 5%.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.1.1
[EL30]2

At least 90% of dwelling unit
permanently installed lighting shall
have lamp efficacy >= 65 lm/W or
luminaires with efficacy >= 45 lm/W
or comply with C405.2.4 or C405.3.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C405.11,
C405.11.1
[EL31]2

50% of 15/20 amp receptacles
installed in enclosed offices,
conference rooms, copy rooms, break
rooms, classrooms and workstations
and > 25% of branch circuit feeders
for modular furniture will have
automatic receptacle control in
accordance with C405.11.1.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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#

& Req.ID
Insulation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C303.1
[IN3]1

Roof insulation installed per
manufacturer’s instructions and is
labeled with R-value or insulation
certificate providing R-value and other
relevant data. Blown or poured loose-
fill insulation is installed only where
the roof slope is <=3 in 12.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.2.1
[IN20]1

Roof assembly meets minimal thermal
resistance installed between roof
framing or in a continuous fashion on
the roof assembly as stipulated in
Table C402.1.3. Requirements for
above deck insulation, minimum
thickness, suspended ceilings,
staggered joints and skylight curbs
will be met.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C303.2
[IN7]1

Above-grade wall insulation installed
per manufacturer’s instructions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C303.2,
C402.2.4
[IN9]2

Floor insulation installed per
manufacturer’s instructions. Cavity or
structural slab insulation installed in
permanent contact with underside of
decking or structural slabs.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C105
[IN6]1

Installed above-grade wall insulation
type and R-value consistent with
insulation specifications reported in
plans and COMcheck reports.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.2.3
[IN8]2

Installed floor insulation type and R-
value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.2.6
[IN18]3

Radiant panels and associated
components, designed for heat
transfer from the panel surfaces to the
occupants or indoor space are
insulated with a minimum of R-3.5.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C105
[IN2]1

Installed roof insulation type and R-
value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports. For some ceiling
systems, verification may need to
occur during Framing Inspection.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.5.1.
1
[IN1]1

All sources of air leakage in the
building thermal envelope are sealed,
caulked, gasketed, weather stripped
or wrapped with moisture vapor-
permeable wrapping material to
minimize air leakage.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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#

& Req.ID
Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C303.3,
C408.2.5.
2
[FI17]3

Furnished O&M instructions for
systems and equipment to the
building owner or designated
representative.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C303.3,
C408.2.5.
3
[FI8]3

Furnished O&M manuals for HVAC
systems within 90 days of system
acceptance.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C401.3
[FI58]1

A thermal envelope certificate will be
supplied and completed by an
approved third party.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.5.10
[FI26]3

Recessed luminaires in thermal
envelope to limit infiltration and be IC
rated and labeled. Seal between
interior finish and luminaire housing.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C402.5.8
[FI37]1

Weatherseals installed on all loading
dock cargo door openings and provide
direct contact along the top and sides
of vehicles parked in the doorway.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.3.1
[FI27]3

HVAC systems and equipment
capacity does not exceed calculated
loads.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.1
[FI47]3

Heating and cooling to each zone is
controlled by a thermostat control.
Minimum one humidity control device
per installed
humidification/dehumidification
system.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.1.
1
[FI42]3

Heat pump controls prevent
supplemental electric resistance heat
from coming on when not needed.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.1.
2
[FI38]3

Thermostatic controls have a 5 °F
deadband.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.1.
3
[FI20]3

Temperature controls have setpoint
overlap restrictions.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.2
[FI39]3

Each zone equipped with setback
controls using automatic time clock or
programmable control system.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C403.4.2.
1,
C403.4.2.
2
[FI40]3

Automatic Controls: Setback to 55°F
(heat) and 85°F (cool); 7-day clock, 2-
hour occupant override, 10-hour
backup

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C405.5.1
[FI19]1

Exterior lighting power is consistent
with what is shown on the approved
lighting plans, demonstrating
proposed watts are less than or equal
to allowed watts.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

See the Exterior Lighting fixture schedule for values.

C406.2.3
[FI66]1

10% heating efficiency improvement -
all HVAC and Plant heating equipment
is 10% more efficient than required by
2021 IECC.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C406.2.4
[FI66]1

10% cooling efficiency improvement -
all HVAC and Plant cooling equipment
is 10% more efficient than required by
2021 IECC.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C406.5
[FI49]1

On-site renewable energy credits - on-
site renewable energy system
supplies at least 0.86 Btuh or 0.25
watts per square foot of conditioned
floor area OR provides at least 2
percent of the energy used within the
building for mechanical and service
water heating equipment and lighting
regulated in C405.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.1.1
[FI57]1

Building operations and maintenance
documents will be provided to the
owner. Documents will cover
manufacturers' information,
specifications, programming
procedures and means of illustrating
to owner how building, equipment and
systems are intended to be installed,
maintained, and operated.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.1
[FI28]1

Commissioning plan developed by
registered design professional or
approved agency.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.3.
1
[FI31]1

HVAC equipment, systems and
system-to-system relationships have
been tested to ensure proper
operation.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.3.
2
[FI10]1

HVAC and service water heating
control systems have been tested to
ensure proper operation, calibration
and adjustment of controls.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.4
[FI29]1

Preliminary commissioning report
completed and certified by registered
design professional or approved
agency.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.5
[FI7]3

Furnished HVAC as-built drawings
submitted within 90 days of system
acceptance.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.5
[FI16]3

Furnished as-built drawings for
electric power systems within 90 days
of system acceptance.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions

C408.2.5.
1
[FI43]1

An air and/or hydronic system
balancing report is provided for HVAC
systems.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.2.5.
2
[FI30]1

Final commissioning report due to
building owner within 90 days of
receipt of certificate of occupancy.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

C408.3
[FI33]1

Lighting systems have been tested to
ensure proper calibration, adjustment,
programming, and operation.

Complies
Does Not
Not Observable
Not Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 Low Impact (Tier 3)
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT | TRANSPORTATION PLANNING  

3040 N DELTA HIGHWAY | EUGENE, OR  97408  

P: 541.682.6996 | F: 541.682.8554 

 

 
April 4, 2024 
 
TO:   Daniel Findlay, City of Veneta Planning 
FROM:  Aaron Staniak, Lane County Transportation Planning 
RE:   TRANSPORTATION PLANNING REFERRAL RESPONSE  

DEPARTMENT FILE: SR-4-23  
APPLICANT: JRC Ventures LLC 
ASSESSOR’S MAP & TAX LOT: 1706361100300 
ADDRESS: 88345 Territorial Road 
BASE ZONE: Community Commercial 

Proposal: A request to expand an existing coffee cart. 
 

 
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:  
 
Lane County Transportation Planning requests the following conditions of approval: 
 
▪ Per LC 15.137(3), in order to retain the second access, located on Territorial Highway, signage and 

pavement markings must be added to the Jeans Road access indicating that this access is only right 
turn in and right turn out. 
 

▪ Repair the curb on the subject property along the property that abuts Territorial Highway. In lieu of 
repairing the curb other barriers may be acceptable such as wheel stops placed along the areas 
where the curb in not continuous.  

 
 
The following is provided for informational purposes: 

• In accordance with Lane Manual 15.515, stormwater runoff from private property must not be 
directed to the Lane County Road right-of-way or into any Lane County drainage facility, including 
roadside ditches.   
 

• Per 15.070 (1)(c)(i)(ee) building setbacks must be outside of the planned right-of-way. 
 

• Per LC 15.215 Prohibited Activities, the County has authority to apply corrective action to any 
activity that has the potential to hinder normal operations and safety of the public right-of-way. The 
applicant is advised to monitor on-site operations of vehicle queue lengths to ensure vehicles do not 
extend into the public right-of-way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Daniel Findlay
Text Box
Exhibit D



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT | TRANSPORTATION PLANNING  

3040 N DELTA HIGHWAY | EUGENE, OR  97408  

P: 541.682.6996 | F: 541.682.8554 

 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING FINDINGS: 
 
The subject property (“property”) is located within the City of Veneta’s Urban Growth Boundary.  The 
property fronts Territorial Highway along its west property line and Jeans Road along its southern 
property line. Access is currently taken from both roads. The segment of Territorial highway along the 
property is functionally classified as a Rural Minor Arterial and is under the jurisdiction of Lane County. 
The segment of Jeans Road along the property is under the jurisdiction of the City of Veneta. Rural 
Minor Arterials require a minimum right-of-way width of 80 feet. For the purpose of establishing 
development setbacks, buildings must be at least 40 feet from centerline (i.e., one-half of the minimum 
required width of the right-of-way).  
 
Lane Code 15.137 Access Management Requirements: 

LC 15.137(3) states that for properties with frontage on two or more roads, access will be limited to the 

intersecting street with the lower functional classifications as defined in LC 15.020(2). If the functional 

class is the same or undetermined for either road, access must be taken from the road with the lowest 

expected traffic volume. The County Engineer may make specific exceptions when necessary to ensure 

safe and efficient travel. 

This means access from Territorial Highway would need to be closed and the only access to and from the 
property would be from Jeans Road. In recognition of this being an established operation that does not 
have a documented history of safety concerns, and the fact that this proposal will not add a significant 
number of additional trips, Lane County would be willing to allow the Territorial Highway access to 
remain open with modifications to the Jeans Road access. Modifying Jeans Road to be right in/right out 
only would satisfy concerns the County has about this access location. Specifically, there are concerns 
surrounding turning movements both into and from the property because of the proximity to the 
Territorial Highway and Jeans Road intersection. Signage and pavement marking would be an acceptable 
remedy to modify the access. 

 

Lane County has viewed evidence that indicates some of the curbing on the subject property along 
Territorial Highway may be in disrepair. In the interest of encouraging patrons to utilize the two access 
points onto the property, Lane County requests that the curbing on the property along Territorial 
Highway be repaired or have some sort of barrier such as wheel stops placed where the curbing has 
deteriorated. This action would serve to formalize the existing access points. 

 

LC 15.215(1) states that prohibited Activities include any activity that has the potential of hindering the 

normal operation, maintenance, safety, or general use of a Public or County Road right-of-way. The 

following activities are generally prohibited and subject to the Failure to Comply and Enforcement 

Provisions of LC 15.210(11) and LC 15.950 through 15.955 

All traffic visiting the proposed business must be accommodated on the subject property and may not 

interfere with traffic on Territorial Highway. Any vehicles queuing on Territorial Highway would be 

considered a prohibited activity. This will be made a condition of approval. 



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT | TRANSPORTATION PLANNING  

3040 N DELTA HIGHWAY | EUGENE, OR  97408  

P: 541.682.6996 | F: 541.682.8554 

 

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATIONAL ITEMS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE APPLICANT’S BENEFIT: 
 
Facility Permits 
Generally, Facility Permit approval is required for the placement of facilities and development within the 
right-of-way of a County Road.  Facilities and development include but are not limited to road 
improvements; sidewalks; new or reconstructed driveway or road approach intersections; utility 
placements; excavation; clearing; grading; culvert placement or replacement; stormwater facilities; or 
any other facility, thing, or appurtenance [LC 15.205(1)].   
 
For more information about Facility Permits, please contact Lane County Right-of-Way Services at 
541.682.6902 or visit: https://lanecounty.org/government/county_departments/public_works/right-of-

way_permits/facility_permits/ 
 
Stormwater 
Stormwater runoff from private property must not be directed to the Lane County Road right-of-way or 
into any Lane County drainage facility, including roadside ditches.  Ditches adjacent to County roads are 
designed solely to accommodate stormwater runoff generated by the roadways themselves (Lane 
Manual Chapter 15.515). 

https://lanecounty.org/government/county_departments/public_works/right-of-way_permits/facility_permits/
https://lanecounty.org/government/county_departments/public_works/right-of-way_permits/facility_permits/


MEMORANDUM 

EUGENE-SPRINGFIELD PHILOMATH-CORVALLIS  

310 5th Street, Springfield, OR 97477   |   p: 541.746.0637   | www.branchengineering.com 

 

 

DATE: April 4, 2024 

TO:  Daniel Findlay, Associate Planner 

 City of Veneta 

FROM: Dan Haga, P.E., Julie Leland, P.E., Principal 

CC:  Lane Branch, P.E. 

RE: Public Works Engineering Comments For: 

 Site Review for Drive-Through Coffee Stand @ 88345 Territorial Road City File #SR-4-23  

  

Thank you for the opportunity to assist the City and provide comments for the Site Review of the 

Drive-Through Coffee Stand at 88345 Territorial Road.   

My findings are as follows: 

Finding: The site plan should show all existing and proposed utilities and connections to public water, 

sewer, and storm (if applicable), including all other above-ground and underground utilities within 

and directly adjacent to the site.  

Finding: Verify the wastewater connection and line are appropriately sized for the new facilities within 

the proposed expansion.  

Finding: The site plan should show the existing and proposed contours of the site. 

Finding: Confirm proposed drive-through widow location does not shorten vehicle queue length along 

the southbound queue lane by showing the location of the existing window vs. the proposed widow 

location.  

Finding: The ADA parking stall needs to be a van-accessible stall per ORS 447.233 with a 9’ wide stall 

and 8’ wide accessible aisle showing grade callouts that meet all ADA requirements.  

 

END OF COMMENTS     

Daniel Findlay
Text Box
Exhibit E
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